
 

 

 
Wednesday, 8 July 2020 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Local Enterprise Partnership and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Local Enterprise 
Partnership  to be held at Virtual Meeting, on: Thursday, 16 July 2020 at 11.00 am for 
the purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers 
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk  
or use a smart phone camera 
and scan the QR code: 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
James Muir (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Nigel Brewster (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Lucy Nickson (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Chris Husbands Representative for Higher Education 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Laura Bennett Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Owen Michaelson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Tanwer Khan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alison Kinna Co-Opt Private Sector Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

  
 

Thursday, 16 July 2020 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  
 

Mr J Muir  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 In relation to any agenda item 

 In relation to any activity since the last formal 
meeting 

 In relation to any forthcoming activity 
 

Mr J Muir  

3.   Notes of Last Meeting  
 

Mr J Muir 5 - 10 

Strategic Development 
 

4.   Economic Renewal Plan  Mr Felix 
Kumi-
Ampofo 

11 - 52 

5.   Getting SCR Building  Mr Mark 
Lynam 

53 - 62 

6.   GatewayEast Economic Blueprint  Mr Mark 
Lynam 

63 - 80 

7.   Careers Hub  
 

Jacquie 
Chambers 

81 - 86 

8.   Local Growth Fund (LGF) Programme  Ms Sue 
Sykes 

87 - 90 

Governance 
 

9.   Board Diversity  Mrs C 
James 

91 - 96 

For Information 
 

10.   Mayoral Update  Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

97 - 98 

11.   Chief Executive's Update  
 

Dr D Smith 99 - 100 

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 10 September 2020 at 11.00 am 
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2020 AT 11.00 AM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
James Muir (Chair) Private Sector Member 
Nigel Brewster (Vice-Chair) Private Sector 
Lucy Nickson (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Chris Husbands Representative for Higher Education 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Owen Michaelson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Noel O'Neill Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
Sheffield City Region 

Mark Lynam Director of Transport, Housing 
and Infrastructure 

SCR Executive Team 

Sharon Kemp Chief Executive of Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council 

Rotherham MBC 

Sarah Norman Chief Executive Barnsley MBC 
Craig Tyler (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Laura Bennett Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Tanwer Khan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Steve Davenport  
Charlie Adan Sheffield City Council 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

1 Welcome and Apologies 
 

 The Chair welcomed members and officers to the first virtual meeting of the 
SCR LEP Board. 
 
Members’ apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 None. 
 

3 Notes of Last Meeting 
 

 It was agreed the notes of the previous meeting were an accurate record. 
 

4 Economic Implications of COVID 19 
 

 A report was received to consider the economic implications of Covid-19 and to 
present an update on the SCR Economic Recovery Plan. 
 
The report proposed the development of the Sheffield City Region (SCR) 
Economic Recovery Plan (ERP) is a vitally important move to mitigate the worst 
effects of the Covid-19 crisis and ensure a strong and timely recovery towards 
a more resilient economy and society. 
 
It was noted the ERP will set out SCR’s primary response to Covid-19 and will 
be aligned with the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP). The ERP will be the bridge 
to the SEP, in that it will set out the more immediate to medium term actions we 
need to take. 
 
The meeting considered: 

 the alignment of the city regional plan with local district level recovery 
plans,  

 the alignment of the economy with wider societal issues facing places,  

 the need to recognise that the actions required to aid recovery have very 
different timeframes and need to be sequenced correctly for maximum 
effect 

 the importance of flexibility and the need to deploy recovery activity 
quickly and efficiently 

 
It was suggested the SCR’s capability to derive funding for recovery from 
central government will be enhanced if our asks are ambitious and well 
communicated, with support evident from all p
[...]
rement regs linked 
to COVID (PPN 01/20 (Procurement Policy Note - Responding to 
COVID-19) published by government), whereby contracting authorities 
are able to utilise exceptions to public procurement regulations. SCR 
has made a direct award due to extreme urgency (regulation 32(2)(c) to 
appoint PWC to support the Economic Recovery Plan, as the successful 
bidder in a related procurement exercise that had been openly run and 
awarded and based upon the skillset identified in their winning business 
support tender. The decision was made to award the additional 
deliverable to PWC by the Statutory Officers utilising their delegated 
authority as set out in the Constitution. 

 
The meeting discussed how the Covid pandemic might impinge on both 
revenue and capital budgets and treasury management activity. 
 
Action: Noel to circulate further information to members to explain how LGF 
loan repayments are factored into budget forecasting. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 10



 
 
 
  

 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 The development of the Sheffield City Region (SCR) Renewal Action Plan (RAP) is 
important move to mitigate the worst effects of the Covid-19 crisis and ensure a strong and 
timely recovery towards a more resilient economy and society.  
The RAP is aligned with the Economic Plan (SEP) and will act as a bridge to the SEP, 
setting out the more immediate term actions we need to take and should allow us to reset 
and confirm our priorities and the sequence of interventions needed in the medium to 
longer term. 
 

 1.2 The RAP has been designed with three linked horizons in mind – Relief (immediate term) 
Recovery (medium term) and Resilience (long term). The interventions in the draft RAP 
developed so far are designed to be delivered within the next 12 to 18 months to bring 
immediate Relief to local people, employers and businesses.  
 
[...]
akeholder organisations.  

 

6 Agility and data-
led decision 
making 

The very nature of COVID-19 has meant our businesses and people have 
had to be agile in the way they operate, consume and live their daily 
lives. This level of flexibility will continue to be required as we further 
understand the wider implications of COVID-19. The use of real-time data 
where possible, will be integral to understanding the impact and uptake 
of the interventions. The establishment of a ‘data dashboard’, accessible 
across the City Region and utilising real-time data where possible, is 
therefore critical. 

Page 49



 DRAFT DOCUMENT 
 

 

  

 
35 

 

7 Communications Each intervention has its own audience and therefore requires a different 
set of nuanced tailored, messaging. The MCA and all delivery partners will 
ensure that the interventions are fully and effectively communicated via 
all channels so that all who need support can be reached.  

 

Page 50



 

 

 

 

 

Contact: 

Telephone: 0114 220 3400 

Email: economy@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 

Skype & Microsoft Teams 

Address:  

Sheffield City Region 
11 Broad Street West 
Sheffield 
S1 2BQ 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
  

 
1. Introduction 

 
 1.1 

 
 
1.2 

On the 30th June 2020, the Government launched ‘A New Deal for Britain’ which it set out 
as the first steps in stimulating the economy following Covid 19 pandemic.   
 
As part of this strategy, £73.6m of funding has been allocated to the MCA for supporting 
immediately deliverable infrastructure schemes and to support the development of housing 
schemes on brownfield land. This report sets out the actions being taken to meet this 
challenge and accelerate delivery of these schemes across the SCR. 
 

2 Proposal and Justification 
 

 2.1 Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) has been awarded £33.6m for a 
prioritised programme of Major Capital Schemes that are ‘shovel ready,’ along with a further 

Purpose of Report 

This report provides an update on the recent announcements for devolved funding to support major 
employment and housing development in the SCR. 

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:  
 

• Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth. 

• Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms. 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme. 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to: 

• Note the Government’s funding allocation to the MCA for infrastructure of £33.6m and £40m 
for housing developments; 
 

• Comment on and support the proposed Major Capital Schemes set out in Annex 1 for the 
capital spend; and 
 

• Comment on and support the proposals for accelerating the delivery of the infrastructure and 
housing schemes as set out in the conditions of the funding allocation. 

16th July 2020 

Getting SCR Building 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



£40m from the Government’s Brownfield Fund for a programme of housing schemes on 
brownfield sites over the next 5 years. 
 

  Major Capital Schemes 
 

 2.2 
 

Prior to the Government’s announcement, the MCA and the LEP oversaw the collation and 
prioritisation of major infrastructure capital schemes that were ‘shovel ready’ and could be 
delivered within 18 months.  This was undertaken in a very short timescale to meet 
Government deadlines and involved the prioritisation of a long list of over 80 schemes. 
 

 2.3 
 

A prioritised list of schemes, as seen in Annex 1, with a funding ask of £31m was 
submitted to Government. The schemes are a range of employment, skills, digital, public 
realm, regeneration, and active travel infrastructure schemes, and all but one is located 
with the Infrastructure Place Package Growth Areas which are identified in the draft (new) 
Strategic Economic Plan.   
 

 2.4 
 

Whilst the total funding ask was £31m, th
[...]
eleration in 
the decarbonisation of transport within the SCR, by 
providing the EV infrastructure to give confidence to 
would-be electric vehicle owners and users to invest in 
and use electric vehicles in the SCR.  The reduction in the 
use of diesel and electric vehicles will reduce the SCRs 
carbon footprint and improve air quality in local 
environments. 
 

 
 
 

P
age 62



 
 
 
  

 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 
 

The Sheffield City Region LEP and MCA recognise the strategic importance of Doncaster 
Sheffield Airport (DSA) to the future economic and social growth of the region. This is 
captured in the draft Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) which identified the airport, and the 
surrounding GatewayEast site, as a key growth area which has the potential for over 2,000 
new homes and over 50ha of employment space. 
 

 1.2 
 

The importance of DSA is reflected in the investments which SCR has made in unlocking 
its potential over several years. Following the investment made in the Great Yorkshire 
Way, over the past 18 months SCR has approved investment at DSA in the form of two 
Local Growth Fund loans.  The first loan of £3.5m was awarded in 2019 to invest in car 
park capacity expansion, and the second loan of £5m was awarded earlier in 2020 towards 
a £10m extension and reconfiguration of the terminal building. The investments support 
DSA in its passenger growth ambitions 
 

 1.3 When the second loan was approved, it was agreed that there was a need to work with 
Peel Group, as the owners of the airport, to begin to set out a high-level statement of 
intention for how we achieve the next stage of growth. This report, and the accompanying 
draft GatewayEast Blueprint, is the first step in that process and is also intended to be the 
first of a series of similar Blueprints for other SEP Growth Areas. 

Purpose of Report 

This report presents the GatewayEast Economic Blueprint for discussion.  

Thematic Priority 

This report relates to the followin
[...]
port highlights the offer of a grant from the Careers and Enterprise Company to the LEP Board 
to deliver a careers hub, currently operating in Doncaster only. The report highlights for members an 
option of a programme the grant could be utilised for, if members agreed to the programme and to 
recommend acceptance of the grant.  

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

1. consider the potential programme as outlined and provide comments as to their 
recommendation for acceptance of the grant. 
 

2. note that subject to the support of the LEP, a report will go to the MCA Board on the 27th 
July asking them to accept the grant. 

16th July 2020 

Proposal to extend Careers Hub 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



 

 
This approach was not supported by government, and subsequent attempts to enter into 
a voluntary MOU with the CEC were not progressed with the careers model remaining 
largely nationally driven. 
 

 1.3 Longer term devolution aspirations aside, the working relationship with the LEP and the 
CEC and with the delivery partners within Local Authorities and a network of Head 
Teachers has developed. With limited resources considerable progress has been made 
in strengthening the education / business links and supporting young people to receive 
high quality experiences and information to enable them to make more informed choices 
and to improve their aspirations and future ambitions. 
 
The city region currently has 71 Enterprise Advisers actively linked to secondary schools 
working to improve careers provision and increase the opportunities for employer 
engagement in education. 
 
Since the original pilot and the subsequent on-going support programme of the CEC, the 
delivery partners for the Enterprise Advisor Network have secured an additional £2.7m 
investment from the European Social Fund. This funding is seeking to support small and 
medium sized emp
[...]
at: 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 
 
Other sources and references: 
 

 

Page 86



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 LGF is a 6 year, £360m funding programme secured through three rounds of Local Growth 
Fund bids.  2020/21 is the final year of funding.  Some investment made in the early years 
of the programme have now repaid loan funding back to the programme which has 
increased the total value of available programme funding to £377.6m. 
 

 1.2 The current programme position is: 
 

• £123.1m of projects have now completed 

• £186.4m of projects are currently in delivery 

• £11.3m has been approved for projects which are in the process of satisfying 
conditions prior to contract. 
 

Cumulatively this gives a total commitment of £320.8m 
 
There are, in addition a ringfenced schemes within the programme pipeline totalling a 
further £40.1m.  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
This report gives an update on the current LGF programme position, the available headroom and the 
current level of over programming.  
 
The report recommends selection of one scheme onto the LGF Programme in order that a Full 
Business Case may be developed.  
 
Thematic Priority 

Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth  

 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme.  

 
Recommendations 
 
The LEP Board are asked to: 
 

1. Approve the selection of Company 0118 into the LGF Programme to develop a Full Business 
Case. 

 

16th July 2020 
 

Local Growth Fund (LGF) Programme  

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



 

Collectively the total commitment is £360.9m 
 
When set against the total programme value of £377.6m, the available programme 
headroom is £16.7m. 
 

 1.3 Projects already accepted into the pipeline but still at various stages of development 
stands at £17.7m. Therefore, there remains a small amount of flexibility to continu
[...]
roject level, the applicant is required to share project risks at full business case stage which 
are assessed as part of the SCR assurance process.  
 

 4.4 Equality, Diversity and Social Inclusion  
The project will be engaged during any development of a full business case to test whether 
wider ambitions around apprenticeships and training opportunities could be incorporated 
into the business case.  
 

5. Communications 
 

 5.1 Not applicable 
 

Page 88



 

6. Appendices/Annexes 
 

 6.1  None 
 

 
Report Author  Carl Howard 

Post Senior Programme Manager 
Officer responsible Ruth Adams 

Organisation Sheffield City Region 
Email Ruth.adams@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 

Telephone 0114 220 3442 
 
Background papers used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad Street 
West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 
 
 

Page 89

mailto:Ruth.adams@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
 1.1 Valuing diversity 

The LEP Board first established its Diversity Policy in 2018. This policy sets out a commitment 
to ensuring board composition reflects the diverse communities of the City Region and 
considers areas of expertise and industry knowledge in addition to background, race, gender 
and other qualities. The policy was further strengthened in 2018 by adding a commitment to 
ensuring the private sector membership of the Board has equal male/female representation by 
2023 and by identifying, and publicising, on the SCR website, a ‘Diversity Champion’. This 
role is currently filled by the LEP Chair.  
 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
This paper updates Board Members on the current board composition against the ambitions set out in 
the LEP Diversity Policy and against the standards set by the LEP Review. 
 
This paper also seeks: 

• views on the proposal to co-opt a Chamber of Commerce Chief Executive to the Board  

• endorsement of a further recruitment campaign with the aim of achieving a more diverse Board 

• views on the development of a talent programme to advance underrepresented groups in non-
executive Board positions across South Yorkshire 

 
Thematic Priority 
 
Cross cutting - governance 
 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
This paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme. 

 
Recommendations 
 
That Board Members:  

1. endorse, following a selection process within the sector, Angela Foulkes joining the LEP Board 
as a co-opted member representing FE Colleges. 

2. endorse the proposal to seek the co-option of a Chamber of Commerce Chief Executive to 
support and advise on the SEP and the Renewal Plan. 

3. endorse the launch of a new recruitment campaign, commencing in July 2020, that will target 
applications from a more diverse pool with the aim of making new appointments from the end 
September 2020. 

4. consider the development of a talent programme, sponsored by the LEP, to advance 
underrepresented groups in non-executive Board positions across South Yorkshire. 

16th July 2020 
 

Board Diversity 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9

https://sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/local-enterprise-partnership-procedures/


 

 1.2 Government requirements 
The LEP Review – ‘Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ (July 2018) - established 
criteria for the size and composition of LEP Boards. The requirements stipulate that Boards: 
 

  • Must have no more than 20 Members, although a further 5 Members may be co-opted 
to provide specialisms as required; 

  • Must be constituted with a 2/3 majority membership drawn from the private sector, 
including a private sector Chair; 

  • Must have a minimum membership of a third of the Board being female, noting that co-
opted members do not count for the data. To be compliant, if the Board had a 
maximum Membership of 20 – 7 members would need to be female. 
 

  These criteria are reviewed and enforced by MHCLG as part of the Annual Pe

Minutes of the meeting


SCR - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2020 AT 11.00 AM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
James Muir (Chair) Private Sector Member 
Nigel Brewster (Vice-Chair) Private Sector 
Lucy Nickson (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Owen Michaelson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Tanwer Khan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Reserve) Sheffield City Council 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Steve Davenport Principal Solicitor & Monitoring 

Officer 
 

Mike Thomas Senior Finance Manager/ 
Deputy S73 Officer 

SCR Executive Team 

Mark Lynam Director of Transport, Housing 
and Infrastructure 

SCR Executive Team 

Sharon Kemp Chief Executive of Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council 

Rotherham MBC 

Charlie Adan Interim Chief Executive of 
Sheffield CC 

Sheffield City Council 

Damian Allen Interim Chief Executive, 
Doncaster MBC 

Doncaster MBC 

Sarah Norman Chief Executive Barnsley MBC 
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 

Infrastructure and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

Jacquie Chambers Assistant Director - Skills & 
Employment 

SCR Executive Team 

Andy Gates Assistant Director - Strategic 
Corporate Affairs 

SCR Executive Team 

Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director Policy and SCR Executive Team 



 

Assurance 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
SCR Executive Team 

Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme 
and Performance Unit 

SCR Executive Team 

  
 
Guests in Attendance 
 
Craig Tyler (Minute Taker)  
 
Apologies: 
 
Professor Chris Husbands Representative for Higher Education 
Laura Bennett Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Dr Ruth Adams SCR Executive Team 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest 

 
 It was acknowledged the district Leaders would be ,generally required to 

declare interests in respect of the Major Capital Schemes that come forward as 
a consequence of any resolutions agreed at agenda item 5. 
 

3 Notes of Last Meeting 
 

 The notes of the previous meeting were agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

4 Economic Renewal Plan 
 

 A report was received regarding the existing and future Strategic Economic 
Plan priorities aka the Renewal Action Plan (RAP). 
 
It was noted the development of the Sheffield City Region (SCR) Renewal 
Action Plan (RAP) is an important move to mitigate the worst effects of the 
Covid-19 crisis and ensure a strong and timely recovery towards a more 
resilient economy and society.  It was confirmed the RAP is aligned with the 
Economic Plan (SEP) and will act as a bridge to the SEP, setting out the more 
immediate term actions we need to take and should allow us to reset and 
confirm our priorities and the sequence of interventions needed in the medium 
to longer term. 
 
It was noted the RAP has been designed with three linked horizons in mind: 
Relief (immediate term), Recovery (medium term) and Resilience (long term) 
and that the interventions in the draft RAP developed so far are designed to be 
delivered within the next 12 to 18 months. 
 



 

The meeting was provided with a detailed explanation of the substantive 
themes contained within the plan. 
 
It was noted the Mayor’s Economic Recovery Sub Group has greatly informed 
the development of the RAP. 
 
The draft RAP was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Members thanked officers for the work undertaken in developing both the plan 
and the supporting analysis, noting the SCR is ahead of other city regions on 
this respect. It was asserted that recovery needs to be ‘jobs led and rooted in 
recognition of the needs of the local and regional economies. 
 
It was agreed the SCR needs to speak with ‘one voice’ as a means of 
maximising the effectiveness of our discussions with government. 
 
It was clarified that the RAP is synonymous with the previously reported ERP 
(Economic Recovery Plan). It was also noted the data collated to support the 
RAP will be made available to partners for other recovery related initiatives. 
 
It was agreed the SCR needs to take a proactive, and not just a responsive, 
approach to ensuring businesses know what support is available to them, in 
both the shorter and longer terms. 
 
The meeting discussed the importance of ensuring the RAP is supportive of 
addressing the various issues of inequality that have been made more evident 
during the pandemic. 
 
It was noted some city regions have used their recovery plans to highlight ‘big 
ticket’ investment opportunities as ways to drive economic growth and 
questioned what the SCR’s inspiring projects are. It was proposed that whilst 
such projects will catch the eye of government, we need to ensure any such 
projects genuinely improve the local economy and create local jobs. 
 
The importance of the SCR Thematic Board, and also the SCR Growth Hub in 
taking forward RAP initiatives and wider support for government were asserted. 
 
The meeting discussed the importance of progressing work in conjunction with 
our universities and noted what initiatives are in place to ensure that will 
happen. 
 
It was noted the intended final version would be presented to the MCA for 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Endorses the draft SCR Renewal Action Plan 
 

2. Agrees to take forward the delivery planning through the appropriate 
Thematic Boards. 

 
 



 

5 Getting SCR Building 
 

 A report was received to provide an update on the recent announcements for 
devolved funding to support major employment and housing development in 
the SCR. 
 
The meeting was informed that on the 30th June 2020, the Government 
launched ‘A New Deal for Britain’ which it set out the first steps in stimulating 
the economy following Covid 19 pandemic and that as part of this strategy, 
£73.6m of funding (£33.6m (Major Capital Schemes) and £40m (Brownfield 
Fund)) has been allocated to the MCA for supporting immediately deliverable 
infrastructure schemes and to support the development of housing schemes on 
brownfield land.  
 
The schemes being progressed through the Major Capital Schemes funding 
were noted and the meeting acknowledged the excellent work undertaken by 
the SCR and district Members and officers within a very short time frame to pull 
the list together.  
 
It was noted there is a need to get the funding invested as soon as possible 
whilst recognising the need to accord with any grant conditions and assurance 
frameworks, identifying opportunities to expediate preparatory work wherever 
possible. 
 
It was noted the government have requested the sign-off of the programme by 
the Mayor or LEP Chair (on behalf of their board), confirming that the 
submission is an agreed list, and the S151/71 officer to affirm the deliverability 
of the project spend this year and next. This delegation was duly supported by 
the Board. 
 
Regarding the Brownfield Fund award, it was noted discussions are ongoing in 
respect of whether additional revenue funding will be forthcoming. 
 
The report set out the actions being taken to meet this challenge and 
accelerate delivery of these schemes across the SCR. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the Government’s funding allocation to the MCA for infrastructure 
of £33.6m (Major Capital Schemes) and £40m (Brownfield Fund) for 
housing developments; 

 
2. Notes support for the proposed Major Capital Schemes set out in Annex 

1 for the capital spend 
 

3. Notes support for the proposals for accelerating the delivery of the 
infrastructure and housing schemes as set out in the conditions of the 
funding allocation. 

 
6 GatewayEast Economic Blueprint 

 
 A report was received to present the GatewayEast Economic Blueprint for 



 

discussion. 
 
It was noted the SCR has long since recognised the strategic importance of 
Doncaster Sheffield Airport (DSA) to the future economic and social growth of 
the region, as captured within the SCR SEP. This also identifies the 
surrounding GatewayEast site as a key growth area which has the potential for 
over 2,000 new homes and over 50ha of employment space. 
 
The report recapped engagements with the site’s owners (Peel Holdings) 
(which are now captured within a high-level statement of intention for how we 
achieve the next stage of growth) and set out how the GatewayEast Blueprint, 
as the first step towards achieving the growth ambition for the area. 
 
The report commented in detail on the next steps for the implementation of the 
Blueprint. 
 
The meeting considered the importance of not loosing cognisance of 
environmental, climate change and sustainability (ecological and economical) 
matters as this project develops. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board  
 

1. Notes the content of the Blueprint. 
 

2. Agrees the proposed next steps for implementation of the Blueprint. 
 

7 Careers Hub 
 

 A report was received to highlight the offer of a grant from the Careers and 
Enterprise Company to the LEP Board to deliver a careers hub, based on the 
pilot project which is currently operating in Doncaster only.  
 
Further information was provided to outline the highlights and successes of the 
current pilot project which seeks to implement better linkages between careers 
advisors and young people leaving education, matching skills with career 
opportunities. 
 
The report commented on the options for what the grant could be utilised for 
subject to the recommend acceptance of the grant. 
 
It was noted that subject to endorsement, the report would go to the MCA for 
final approval. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Endorses the potential programme as outlined, and recommendation for 
the acceptance of the grant. 

 
2. Notes a report will go to the MCA Board on the 27th July formally 

requesting the acceptance of the grant. 
 
 



 

8 Local Growth Fund (LGF) Programme 
 

 A report was received to provide an update on the current LGF programme 
position, the available headroom and the current level of over programming. 
 
The report recommended selection of one scheme onto the LGF programme in 
order that a Full Business Case may be developed. 
 
Members were reminded the LGF is a 6 year, £360m funding programme 
secured through three rounds of Local Growth Fund bids. 2020/21 is the final 
year of funding. Some investment made in the early years of the programme 
have now repaid loan funding back to the programme which has 
increased the total value of available programme funding to £377.6m. 
 
It was noted the available programme headroom is £16.7m. 
 
Members were asked to consider a proposal from ‘Company 0118’ which is 
seeking support from the LEP regarding its growth plans which include the 
creation of additional jobs. It was reiterated that entry into the programme does 
not imply any particular outcome beyond a commitment to evaluate the 
company’s ask for support. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board approves the selection of Company 0118 into the 
LGF Programme to develop a Full Business Case. 
 

9 Board Diversity 
 

 A report was received to provide the Board with an update on current board 
composition against the ambitions set out in the LEP Diversity Policy and 
against the standards set by the LEP Review. 
 
This paper also sought views on the proposal to co-opt a Chamber of 
Commerce Chief Executive to the Board, a further recruitment campaign with 
the aim of achieving a more diverse Board and views on the development of a 
talent programme to advance underrepresented groups in non-executive Board 
positions across South Yorkshire 
 
The meeting discussed how the SCR would be strengthened from embracing 
the diversity in all its guises. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Endorses, following a selection process within the sector, Angela 
Foulkes joining the LEP Board as a co-opted member representing FE 
Colleges. 

 
2. Endorses the proposal to seek the co-option of a Chamber of Commerce 

Chief Executive to support and advise on the SEP and the Renewal 
Plan. 

 
3. Endorses the launch of a new recruitment campaign, commencing in 

July 2020, that will target applications from a more diverse pool with the 



 

aim of making new appointments from the end September 2020. 
 

4. Endorses the development of a talent programme, sponsored by the 
LEP, to advance underrepresented groups in non-executive Board 
positions across South Yorkshire. 

 
10 Mayoral Update 

 
 Provided for information. 

 
The Mayor noted this had been a milestone week for South Yorkshire with the 
Devolution Order having been laid before parliament and welcomed the work 
and opportunities this would now unlock for the benefit of the region. 
 
Information was provided regarding what preparatory work is being undertaken 
in readiness for the new powers and funding the deal unlocks. 
 

11 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 Provided for information. 
 
The meeting discussed the plans in place for SEP and Recovery Plan 
consultation. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


